Form 603

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/ Scheme	EML PAYMENTS LIMITED
ACN/ ARSN	111 178 351
Details of substantial holder (1) Name	QVG Capital Pty Ltd
ACN/ ARSN (if applicable)	619 271 886
The holder became a substantial holder on	27/11/2024

2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
PPE	21,518,043	21,518,043	5.69%

*Based on issued capital of 378,315,490 shares

3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
See Schedule 1		

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

	' '		
	Registered Holder of	Person entitled to be	
Holder of relevant interest	securities	registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
See Schedule 1			

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant	Date of	Consideration (9)		
interest	acquisition	Cash	Non-cash	Class and number of securities
		Consideration for Acquisition of Shares \$8,916,584		Acquisition of 9,858,837 shares
QVG Capital Pty Ltd	27/07/2024 - 27/11/2024			

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Nature of association
N/A	

7. Addresses

(9)

was acquired.

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
QVG Capital Pty Ltd	Level 7, 139 Macquarie Street, Sydney, NSW 2000

	QVO Cap	ital F ty Ltu	Level 1, 133 Macquain	e Street, Sydney, NSW 2000	
Signatur	е				
	Print name	Tony Waters	Capacity	Director	
	Sign here	(6)	Date 2	29, 11,24	
		I	DIRECTIONS		
(1)	If there are a number of subs	stantial holders with similar or related relev	vant interests (eg. a corporation a	and its related corporations, or the man	ager and trustee of an equity
		cluded in an annexure to the form. If the re group if the membership of each group, w			
	,,	g p		у того того того того того того того тог	
(2)	See the definition of "associa	ate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 20	001.		
(3)	See the definition of "relevan	nt interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of	the Corporations Act 2001		
(0)		() and a distribution of the control of the contro	and corporations / tot 200 ft		
(4)	The voting shares of a comp	any constitute one class unless divided in	to separate classes.		
(5)					
(-,	The total number of votes at	tached to all the voting shares in the comp	pany or voting interests in the sch	neme (if any) that the person or an asse	ociate has a relevant
(6)	The person's votes divided b	by the total votes in the body corporate or s	scheme multiplied by 100.		
(7)	Include details of:				
	(a)	ant agreement or other circumstances by	which the relevant interest was a	acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies	. a copy of any document
	setting ou	It the terms of any relevant agreement, an ompany this form, together with a written s	d a statement by the person givi	ng full and accurate details of any cont	
	must doo	Simpany and form, together war a witterne	statement berarying and bentraet,	ochome of arrangement, and	
	(b)				
		fication of the power of a person to exercis the relevant interest relates (indicating clea			rs or disposal of the securities
	to which	The relevant interest relates (indicating clea	arry the particular securities to wi	iich the quaimcation applies).	
	See the definition of "relevan	at agreement" in section 9 of the Corporation	ons Act 2001.		
(8)					
(0)	If the substantial holder is un	nable to determine the identity of the person	n (eg. if the relevant interest aris	ses because of an option) write "unkno	wn".
	-				
(9)	Details of the consideration r	must include any and all benefits, money a	and other, that any person from w	hom a relevant interest was acquired !	nas, or may, become entitled

to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest

Schedule 1 - QVG Capital Pty Ltd becoming a substantial holder in EML PAYMENTS LIMITED Details of relevant interests

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of securities	
, ,	Power to (or to control) exercise vote and/or dispose of the securities as discretionary investment managers or advisers of superannuation funds, pooled superannuation trusts, managed investment schemes and investment management agreements.	,	21,518,043

Details of present registered holders

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Persons entitled to be a registered holder	Class and number of securities
QVG Capital Pty Ltd	JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd	JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd	16,903,574 FPO
QVG Capital Pty Ltd	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	UBS Securities Australia Ltd	4,614,469 FPO